Other intangible assets 9,202,594 9,838,274
Deferred tax liability (1,655,369) (1,798,625)
Total non-monetary items 13,684,430 13,960,676

Total denominated in USD 10,098,279 27,749,272

Foreign Currency Sensitivity Analysis
The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the Australian dollar against
the US dollar.  10% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management
personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign currency
rates.  The sensitivity analysis below includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and
adjusts their translation at the year-end for a 10% change in foreign currency rates.  A positive number below
indicates an increase in profit or equity where the Australian dollar strengthens 10% against the relevant currency.

For a 10% increase or decrease of the Australian dollar against the relevant currency, there would be a
comparable impact on the profit or equity as set out below:

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the financial year ended 30 June 2023

47

2023

$
2022

$
10% increase
Profit or loss (i) (579,305)  1,796,641
Equity (ii) 91,097  18,815
10% decrease
Profit or loss (i) 579,305  (1,796,641)
Equity (ii) (91,097)  (18,815)

(i) This is attributable to the exposure to outstanding USD net monetary assets at the end of the reporting
period.

(ii) This is attributable to the exposure to outstanding USD net monetary assets at the end of the reporting
period in the subsidiaries which is denominated in USD and reflected in the foreign currency translation
reserve.

The Group’s sensitivity to foreign currency has decreased as at 30 June 2023 mainly due to a decrease in cash
and cash equivalents that are denominated in USD as a result of paying for the clinical trials in United States.

The sensitivity analysis may not represent the quantum of foreign exchange risk because the exposure at the end